

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6910 OF 2012

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR & ORS.

....APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

C.VIJAYALAKSHMI & ANR.

....RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. None appears for the appellants.

2. By the impugned judgment and order dated 10.01.2008, a direction was issued by the High Court to the appellants to extend the lease granted to the first respondent by a further period of four years. On 22.09.2008, while issuing notice, this Court had granted stay.

3. Even if the impugned order is confirmed, now even the period for which the lease was ordered to be extend is already over. Therefore, the first respondent, if she so desires, will have to apply for grant of a fresh lease in accordance with law.

4. Subject to what is observed above, nothing survives for consideration in this appeal and it is accordingly disposed of.

5. However, question of law, if any, is kept open.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[ABHAY S. OKA]

.....J.  
[UJJAL BHUYAN]

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 14, 2024.

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6910/2012

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

C.VIJAYALAKSHMI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-02-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. Balaji, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR  
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)